

USER MANUAL MODEL: B00085TH BALDR

FLIP SHOWER CLOCK WITH TIMER

We thank you for your purchase of Baldr Flip Shower Clock with Timer. It has been designed and constructed using innovative components and techniques to enable the perfect display of time, temperature and humidity by this device. Please read the instructions carefully to become familiar with the properties and functions before you use the unit.

For the start up of this device you require:
2xAAA Batteries(not included)

OVERVIEW

MAIN UNIT

1. ▼ 2. ▲/CF 3. SET/12/24

LCD SCREEN DISPLAY

Time Display Mode

1. Humidity 2. Time display 3. Temperature

Timer Display Mode

1. Current time 2. Timer time 3. Temperature 4. Timer indicator 5. Humidity 6. Lock indicator

FEATURES

- Waterproof for water splashes
- Flip 180 degree for 2 position methods
- Time display in big digits
- 12/24 hours selectable
- Lockable timer function
- Easy set timer by touch buttons on the side
- Indoor temperature display with C/°F Selectable
- Indoor temperature range: 14 F ~ 122 F (-10 C ~ +50 C)
- Indoor humidity display
- Humidity range :1%RH-99%RH
- Powered by 2*AAA batteries(not included)

PACKAGE CONTENT

Following contents are included in the package:
1xDigital Shower Clock
1xUser Manual
1x transparent suction hook

GETTING STARTED

- Remove the battery compartment cover.
- Insert 2x AAA batteries matching the polarity (+ and -)

FLIP FUNCTION

Flip the clock 180 degree for 2 position methods.

OPERATION GUIDE

Time Setting

- Press and hold "SET/12/24" button for 3 seconds to enter into time setting mode. The setting data will be flashing in 1Hz.
- The setting order is Key tone off/on—C/F—12/24 hour—Hour—Minute—Exit.
- Press "▼" or "▲/CF" button to adjust data; press and hold "▼" or "▲/CF" button will quickly change the data by 8 steps.
- If no operation for 15 seconds, it will automatically save and exit setting.
- On normal time display mode, press "SET/12/24" key to select 12/24 hour display mode.
- On normal time display mode, press the "▼" button can turn on/off the key tone.

Timer Setting

- On normal time display mode, touch the "10" or "1" key on the side of the clock to set desired timer time. For example, when desired timer time is 5 minutes, you can just press "1" key for 5 times. Then the timer time will display in the circle on screen. While the current time display is shift to the top of screen. And when timer working, there will be a signal Ǝ flashing in the middle of the screen.
- Press and hold the "10" or "1" key will quickly add the data. The maximum timer time is 99 minutes.
- When setting timer time, touch "Clear" key will clear the timer time and return to normal time display mode.
- When setting timer, if no operation within 4 seconds, the timer will start automatically.
- When timer working, press "Clear" key will clear the timer and return to normal time display mode.
- When timer ends, there will be "Bibi" sound for 2 minutes' alarming. Touch the "Clear" key to stop alarm sound.

Timer lock setting

- The timer function is unlocked by default.
- On normal time display mode, double-touch "Clear" key in a second to lock or unlock the timer.

TEMPERATURE DISPLAY

- The indoor temperature will display automatically after power on.
- Press "▲/CF" key to switch C/°F
- Temperature range: 14 F ~ 122 F (-10 C ~ +50 C)

HUMIDITY DISPLAY

- The indoor humidity will display automatically after power on.
- Humidity range: 1%~99%.

Precautions

- Do not clean any part of the product with benzene, thinner or other solvent chemicals. When necessary, clean with a soft cloth.
- Never immerse the product in water. This will damage the product.
- Do not subject the product to extreme force, shock, or fluctuations in temperature or humidity.
- Do not tamper with the internal components.
- Do not mix new and old batteries or batteries of different types.
- Do not use alkaline, standard or rechargeable batteries with this product.
- Remove the batteries if storing this product for a long period of time.
- Do not dispose of this product as unsorted municipal waste. Collection of such waste separately for special treatment is necessary.

Warranty

BALDR provides a 1-year limited warranty on this product against manufacturing defects in materials and workmanship. Warranty service can only be performed by our authorized service center. The original dated bill of sale must be presented upon request as proof of purchase to us, or our authorized service center.

The warranty covers all defects in material and workmanship with the following specified exceptions: (1) damage caused by accident, unreasonable use or neglect (including the lack of reasonable and necessary maintenance); (2) damage occurring during shipment (claims must be presented to the carrier); (3) damage to, or deterioration of any accessory or decorative surface; (4) damage resulting from failure to follow instructions contained in your owner's manual. This warranty covers only actual defects within the product itself, and does not cover the cost of installation or removal from a fixed installation, normal set-up or adjustments, claims based on misrepresentation by the seller or performance variations resulting from installation-related circumstances.

To receive warranty service, the purchaser must contact with BALDR nominated service center for the problem determination and service procedure. Thank you for your choice of BALDR products!

BALDR
www.baldr.com
service@baldr.com

ANLEITUNG MODELL: B00085TH BALDR

FLIP-DUSCHUHR MIT TIMER

Sie danken Ihnen für Ihren Kauf der Baldr Flip Duschuhr mit Timer, die mit innovativen Komponenten und Techniken entwickelt und gebaut wurde, um die perfekte Anzeige von Zeit, Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit mit diesem Gerät zu ermöglichen.

Für die Inbetriebnahme dieses Gerätes benötigen Sie:
2xAAA Batterien (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).

ÜBERSICHT

Haupteinheit

1. ▼ 2. ▲/CF 3. SET/12/24

LCD-BILDSCHIRMANZEIGE

Zeitanzeigemodus

1. Luftfeuchtigkeit 2. Zeitanzeige 3. Temperatur

Timer-Anzeigemodus

1. Aktuelle Zeit 2. Timerzeit 3. Timeranzeige 4. Temperatur 5. Luftfeuchtigkeit 6. Indikator der Verriegelung

Besonderheiten

- Wasserdicht gegen Spritzwasser
- Um 180 Grad umdrehen für 2 Positionsmethoden
- Zeitanzeige in großen Ziffern
- 12/24 Stunden wählbar
- Abschließbare Timerfunktion
- Einfacher Timer durch seitliche Berührungstasten
- Innentemperaturanzeige mit C/°F wählbar
- Innentemperaturbereich: 14 F ~ 122 F (-10 C ~ +50 C)
- Anzeige der Raumluftfeuchtigkeit
- Feuchtebereich :1%RH-99%RH
- Stromversorgung durch 2*AAA-Batterien (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)

Lieferumfang Inhalt

Folgende Inhalte sind in der package enthalten:
1xDigitale Duschuhr
1xBenutzerhandbuch
1x transparenter Saughaken

Erste Schritte

Netzteil

- Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung des Batteriefachs.
- Legen Sie 2x AAA-Batterien entsprechend der Polarität ein (+ und-).

Drehen Sie die Uhr um 180 Grad für 2. Positionierungs methoden

FLIP-FUNKTION

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Zeiteinstellung

- Halten Sie die Taste "SET/12/24" 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um in den Zeitstellmodus zu gelangen, die Einstelltdaten blinken mit 1Hz.
- Die Reihenfolge der Einstellungen ist Tastentoune ein/ein-C/F—12/24 Stunden-Stunden-Minuten-Ausgang.
- Drücken Sie die Taste "▼" oder "▲/CF", um die Daten anzupassen; halten Sie die Taste "▼" oder "▲/CF" gedrückt, um die Daten in 8 Schritten schnell zu ändern.
- Wenn 15 Sekunden lang keine Bedienung erfolgt, wird die Einstellung automatisch gespeichert und verlassen.
- Drücken Sie im normalen Zeitanzeigemodus die Taste "SET/12/24", um den 12/24-Stunden-Anzeigemodus auszuwählen.
- Im normalen Zeitanzeigemodus können Sie mit der Taste "▼" den Tastenton ein- und ausschalten.

Timer-Einstellung

- Berühren Sie im normalen Zeitanzeigemodus die Taste "10" oder "1" auf der Seite der Uhr, um die gewünschte Timerzeit einzustellen. Wenn die gewünschte Timerzeit beispielsweise 5 Minuten beträgt, können Sie die Taste "1" einfach 5 mal drücken. Dann wird die Timerzeit im Kreis auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt. Während die aktuelle Zeitanzeige nach oben verschoben wird. Und wenn der Timer funktioniert, Ǝ blinkt ein Signal in der Mitte des Bildschirms.
- Halten Sie die Taste "10" oder "1" gedrückt, um die Daten schnell hinzuzufügen. Die maximale Timerzeit beträgt 99 Minuten.
- Wenn Sie die Timerzeit einstellen, berühren Sie die Taste "Clear", um die Timerzeit zu löschen und zur normalen Zeitanzeige zurückzukehren.
- Wenn beim Einstellen des Timers innerhalb von 4 Sekunden kein Betrieb erfolgt, startet der Timer automatisch.
- Wenn der Timer funktioniert, drücken Sie die Taste "Clear", um den Timer zu löschen und zum normalen Zeitanzeigemodus zurückzukehren.
- Wenn der Timer endet, ertönt der Bibi-Ton für 2 Minuten alarmierend. Tippen Sie auf die Taste "Clear", um den Alarmton zu stoppen.

1x transparenter Saughaken

- Die Timer-Funktion ist standardmäßig entsperrt.
- Berühren Sie im normalen Zeitanzeigemodus in einer Sekunde die Taste „Löschen“, um den Timer zu sperren oder zu entsperren.

Temperaturanzeige

- Die Innentemperatur wird nach dem Einschalten automatisch angezeigt.
- Drücken Sie die Taste "▲/CF" zu switch C/°F
- Temperaturbereich: 14 F ~ 122 F (-10 C ~ +50 C)

beispielsweise 5 Minuten beträgt, können Sie die Taste "1" einfach 5 mal drücken. Dann wird die Timerzeit im Kreis auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt. Während die aktuelle Zeitanzeige nach oben verschoben wird. Und wenn der Timer funktioniert, Ǝ blinkt ein Signal in der Mitte des Bildschirms.

- Halten Sie die Taste "10" oder "1" gedrückt, um die Daten schnell hinzuzufügen. Die maximale Timerzeit beträgt 99 Minuten.
- Wenn Sie die Timerzeit einstellen, berühren Sie die Taste "Clear", um die Timerzeit zu löschen und zur normalen Zeitanzeige zurückzukehren.
- Wenn beim Einstellen des Timers innerhalb von 4 Sekunden kein Betrieb erfolgt, startet der Timer automatisch.
- Wenn der Timer funktioniert, drücken Sie die Taste "Clear", um den Timer zu löschen und zum normalen Zeitanzeigemodus zurückzukehren.
- Wenn der Timer endet, ertönt der Bibi-Ton für 2 Minuten alarmierend. Tippen Sie auf die Taste "Clear", um den Alarmton zu stoppen.

1x transparenter Saughaken

- Die Timer-Funktion ist standardmäßig entsperrt.
- Berühren Sie im normalen Zeitanzeigemodus in einer Sekunde die Taste „Löschen“, um den Timer zu sperren oder zu entsperren.

Temperaturanzeige

- Die Innentemperatur wird nach dem Einschalten automatisch angezeigt.
- Drücken Sie die Taste "▲/CF" zu switch C/°F
- Temperaturbereich: 14 F ~ 122 F (-10 C ~ +50 C)

Feuchtigkeitsanzeige

- Die Raumluftfeuchtigkeit wird nach dem Einschalten automatisch angezeigt.
- Feuchtebereich: 1%~99%.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

- Reinigen Sie keine Teile des Produkts mit Benzol, Verdünnern oder anderen Lösungsmitteln. Reinigen Sie es bei Bedarf mit einem weichen Tuch.
- Tauchen Sie das Produkt niemals in Wasser. Dies kann einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen und das Gerät beschädigen.
- Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen extremen Kräften, Stößen oder Temperatur- oder Feuchtigkeits schwankungen aus.
- Manipulieren Sie nicht die internen Komponenten.
- Mischen Sie keine neuen und alten Batterien oder Batterien verschiedener Typen.
- Mischen Sie keine Alkali-, Standard- oder wiederaufladbaren Batterien mit diesem Produkt.
- Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn Sie dieses Produkt über einen längeren Zeitraum aufbewahren.
- Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht als unsortierten Hausmüll. Die getrennte Sammlung dieser Abfälle zur Sonderbehandlung ist erforderlich.

GEWÄHRLEISTUNG

BALDR gewährt auf dieses Produkt eine einjährige beschränkte Garantie gegen Herstellungsfehler in Material

und Verarbeitung. Der Garantie-Service kann nur von unserer autorisierten Servicestelle durchgeführt werden. Der datierte Originalkaufvertrag ist auf Verlangen als Kaufnachweis bei uns oder unserer autorisierten Servicestelle vorzulegen. Die Garantie erstreckt sich auf alle Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler mit folgenden Ausnahmen: (1) Schäden durch Unfall, unsachgemäßen Gebrauch oder Fahrlässigkeit (einschließlich des Fehlens oder der ungenügenden und notwendigen Wartung); (2) Schäden, die während Transports entstehen (Ansprüche müssen dem Spediteur vorgelegt werden); (3) Beschädigung oder Verschlechterung von Zubehör oder dekorativer Oberfläche; (4) Schäden, die sich aus der Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen in Ihrer Bedienungsanleitung ergeben. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nur auf tatsächliche Mängel am Produkt selbst und deckt nicht die Kosten für die Installation oder den Ausbau einer festen Installation, die normale Aufstellung oder Anpassung. Ansprüche aufgrund falscher Angaben des Verkäufers oder Leistungsänderungen, die sich aus Installationsbedingungen Umständen ergeben. Um den Garantieservice zu erhalten, muss sich der Käufer mit dem von BALDR benannten Servicezentrum für die Problembehebung und das Serviceverfahren in Verbindung setzen. Vielen Dank für Ihre Wahl der BALDR-Produkte!

BALDR
www.baldr.com
service@baldr.com

MANUEL UTILISATEUR MODÈLE B00085TH BALDR

PENDULETTE DE DOUCHE AVEC MINUTERIE

Nous vous remercions d'avoir fait l'acquisition de l'horloge de douche Baldr Flip Shower Clock avec minuterie, elle a été conçue et construite à l'aide de composants et de techniques innovateurs pour permettre un affichage parfait du temps, de la température et de l'humidité par cet appareil.

Pour la mise en service de cet appareil, vous avez besoin de :
2xAAA Batteries (non incluses)

APERÇU

UNITÉ PRINCIPALE

1. ▼ 2. ▲/CF 3. SET/12/24

AFFICHAGE LCD

Mode d'affichage de l'heure

1. Humidité de l'air 2. Affichage de l'heure 3. Température

Mode d'affichage de la minuterie

1. Heure actuelle 2. Heure de la minuterie 3. Indicateur de minuterie 4. Température 5. Humidité de l'air 6. Indicateur de verrouillage

CARACTERISTIQUES

- Étanche aux éclaboussures d'eau
- Flip 180 degrés pour 2 méthodes de positionnement
- Affichage de l'heure en gros chiffres
- 12/24 heures sélectionnable
- Fonction de minuterie verrouillable
- Minuterie facile à régler par boutons tactiles sur le côté
- Affichage de la température intérieure avec C/°F sélectionnable
- Plage de température intérieure : 14 F ~ 122 F (-10 C ~ +50 C)
- Affichage de l'humidité intérieure
- Plage d'humidité : 1%RH-99%HR
- Alimenté par 2 piles AAA (non incluses)

Contenu de l'emballage

Le contenu suivant est inclus dans l'emballage:
1xPendulette de douche numérique
1x Manuel Utilisateur/MAI
1x crochet d'aspiration transparent

Commencer

Alimentation électrique
1. Retirez le couvercle du compartiment à pile.
2. Insérez 2x piles AAA en respectant la polarité (+ et-).

FONCTION FLIP

Retournez l'horloge à 180 degrés pour 2 méthodes de position

GUIDE DE FONCTIONNEMENT

Réglage de l'heure

- Appuyez sur la touche "SET/12/24" et la maintenir enfoncée pendant 3 secondes pour entrer dans le mode de réglage de l'heure. les données de réglage clignotent en 1 Hz.
- L'ordre de réglage est Tonalité de touche off/on-C/F—12/24 heures-Hour-Minute-Exit.
- Appuyez sur le bouton "▼" ou "▲/CF" pour ajuster les données ; appuyez et maintenez le bouton "▼" ou "▲/CF" pour modifier rapidement les données en 8 étapes.
- Si aucune opération n'est effectuée pendant 15 secondes, le réglage est automatiquement sauvegardé et quitté.
- En mode d'affichage normal de l'heure, appuyez sur la touche "SET/12/24" pour sélectionner le mode d'affichage 12/24 heures.
- En mode d'affichage de l'heure normale, appuyez sur le bouton "▼" pour activer/désactiver la tonalité de la touche.

Réglage du verrouillage de la minuterie

- La fonction de minuterie est déverrouillée par défaut.
- En mode d'affichage normal de l'heure, appuyez deux fois sur la touche "E/ffacer" en une seconde pour verrouiller ou déverrouiller la minuterie.

AFFICHAGE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE

- La température intérieure s'affiche automatiquement après la mise sous tension.
- Appuyez sur la touche "▲/CF" pour passer de C/°F à F/°C
- Plage de température : 14 F ~ 122 F

l'heure souhaitée. Par exemple, lorsque la durée de la minuterie souhaitée est de 5 minutes, vous pouvez simplement appuyer 5 fois sur la touche "1". L'heure de la minuterie s'affiche alors dans le cercle à l'écran. Pendant que l'affichage de l'heure actuelle est décalé vers le haut de l'écran. Et lorsque la minuterie fonctionne, un signal Ǝ clignote au milieu de l'écran.

- Maintenez enfoncée la touche "10" ou "1" pour ajouter rapidement les données. La durée maximale de la minuterie est de 99 minutes.
- Lors du réglage de l'heure de la minuterie, appuyez sur la touche "E/ffacer" pour effacer l'heure de la minuterie et revenir au mode d'affichage normal de l'heure.
- Lors du réglage de la minuterie, si aucune opération n'est effectuée dans les 4 secondes, la minuterie démarre automatiquement.
- Lorsque la minuterie fonctionne, appuyez sur la touche "E/ffacer" pour effacer la minuterie et revenir au mode d'affichage normal de l'heure.
- Lors que la minuterie se termine, il y aura un son "Bibi" pendant 2 minutes d'alarme. Appuyez sur la touche "E/ffacer" pour arrêter le son de l'alarme.

Réglage du verrouillage de la minuterie

- La fonction de minuterie est déverrouillée par défaut.
- En mode d'affichage normal de l'heure, appuyez deux fois sur la touche "E/ffacer" en une seconde pour verrouiller ou déverrouiller la minuterie.

AFFICHAGE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE

- La température intérieure s'affiche automatiquement après la mise sous tension.
- Appuyez sur la touche "▲/CF" pour passer de C/°F à F/°C
- Plage de température : 14 F ~ 122 F

AFFICHAGE D'HUMIDITÉ

- L'humidité intérieure s'affiche automatiquement après la mise sous tension.
- Plage d'humidité : 1%~99%.

PRÉCAUTIONS

- Ne nettoyez aucune partie du produit avec du benzène, du diluant ou d'autres solvants chimiques. Si nécessaire, nettoyez-le avec un chiffon doux.
- Ne jamais immerger le produit dans l'eau. Cela peut provoquer un choc électrique et endommager le produit.
- Ne soumettez pas l'appareil à une force extrême, à des chocs ou à des fluctuations de température ou d'humidité.
- Ne manipulez pas les composants internes.
- Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et anciennes ou des piles de types différents.
- Ne pas mélanger des piles alcalines, standard ou rechargeables. Retirez les piles si vous stockez ce produit pendant une longue période.
- NE PAS jeter ce produit comme un déchet non trié. La collecte séparée de ces ordures, pour un traitement spécial, est nécessaire.

GARANTIE

BALDR offre une garantie limitée de 1 an sur ce produit contre les défauts de fabrication du matériel et de la fabrication. Le service de garantie ne peut être effectué que par notre centre de service agréé. L'acte de vente original daté doit

être présenté sur demande comme preuve d'achat à notre centre de service agréé. La garantie couvre tous les défauts de matériel et de fabrication, sauf exceptions suivantes: (1) les dommages causés par un accident, une utilisation déraisonnable ou une négligence (y compris l'absence ou l'entretien raisonnable et nécessaire); (2) les dommages survenus pendant le transport; (3) les dommages résultant de l'utilisation de l'appareil; (4) dommages résultant du non-respect des instructions contenues dans votre manuel du propriétaire. Cette garantie ne couvre que les défauts réels du produit lui-même et ne couvre pas les frais d'installation ou de démontage d'une installation fixe. L'installation ou les ajustements normaux, les réclamations fondées sur une fausse déclaration du vendeur ou les variations de performance résultant de circonstances liées à l'installation. Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, l'acheteur doit contacter le centre de service désigné par BALDR pour la détermination du problème et la procédure de service. Merci pour votre choix des produits BALDR!

BALDR
www.baldr.com
service@baldr.com

取扱説明書 モデル: B00085TH BALDR

タイマー付きフリップシャワー時計

Baldrのタイマー付きフリップシャワーロックをご購入いただきありがとうございます。当デバイスでは時間、温度、湿度を表示できるように、革新的なコンポーネントと技術を使用して設計されています。ユニットを使用する前に、説明書をよく読んで当製品の特長と機能をご確認ください。

当デバイスの起動には次のものが必要です：
単4型乾電池2個（別売）

概要

メインユニット

1. ▼ 2. ▲/CF 3. セット/12/24

LCDスクリーン表示

時間表示モード

1. 湿度 2. 時間表示 3. 温度

タイマー表示モード

1. 現在の時間 2. タイマーの時間 3. タイマー表示 4. 温度 5. 湿度 6. ロックインジケータ

機能

- 水しぶきに対して耐水
- ボジション方式で180度フリップ
- 大きな時間表示
- 12/24時間洗濯可能
- ロック可能なタイミミング機能
- ジャンプレスなカウントダウン設定用のサイドボタン
- C/F選択可能な室内温度表示
- 室内温度範囲: 14F ~ 122F (-10C ~ +50C)
- 室内湿度表示
- 湿度範囲: 1%RH-99%RH
- 単4電池2個で起動（別売り）

パッケージ内容

以下のものはパッケージに含まれています：
1xデジタルシャワーロック
1x取扱説明書
1x透明フック

入門

1. バッテリーコンパートメントカバーを取り外す。
2. 極性に合わせて2本の単4電池を挿入。

フリップ機能

ボジション方式で時計を180度フリップ

操作ガイド

時間設定

- 「SET/12/24」ボタンを3秒間押しして、時間設定モードに入ります。設定データは1Hzで点滅します。
- 設定順序は、キートンオフ/オン—C/F—12/24時間—時間—分—終了となっています。
- 「▼」または「▲/CF」ボタンを押して、データを調整します。「▼」または「▲/CF」ボタンを押したままにすると、データをすばやく変更できます。
- 15秒間何も操作がない場合は、自動的に保存して設定を終了します。
- 通常の時間表示モードは、「SET/12/24」キーを押して12/24時間表示モードを選択します。
- 通常の時間表示モードでは、「▼」ボタンを押すとキートンオン/オフできます。

タイマー設定

通常の時間表示モードでは、時計の横にある「10」または「1」キーをタッチして、希望のタイマー時間を設定します。例：希望のタイマー時間が5分である場合、

「1」キーを5回押す。その後タイマー時間は、画面の上円で表示され、現在の時刻表示は画面の上部に移動します。タイマーが作動すると、画面の中央に信号が点滅します。

- 「10」または「1」キーを押し続けると、データがすばやく追加されます。タイマーの最大時間は99分です。
- タイマー時間を設定する場合、「クリア」キーをタッチするとタイマー時間がクリアされ、通常の時間表示モードに戻ります。
- タイマーを設定するとき、4秒以内に操作がない場合、タイマーは自動的に開始します。
- タイマーが作動している時に「クリア」キーを押すとタイマーがクリアされ、通常の時間表示モードに戻ります。
- タイマーが終了すると、ピービーというアラーム音が2分間鳴ります。アラーム音を停止するには「クリア」キーをタッチしてください。

カウントダウンロック機能の設定

- カウントダウンのデフォルトのロック解除状態
- 通常の時間モードでは、CLEARキーをダブルクリックして、カウントダウン機能をロックまたはロック解除します

温度表示

- 電源を入れると、室内温度が自動的に表示されます。
- 「▲/CF」キーを押して、°C/Fを切り替えます
- 温度範囲：14 F ~ 122 F (-10 C ~ +50 C)

湿度表示

- 電源を入れると、室内の湿度が自動的に表示されます。
- 湿度範囲：1%~99%。

事前注意

- 製品パーツをベンゼン、シンナー、またはその他の溶剤で洗わないでください。必要に応じて、柔らかい布で拭いてください。
- 破損する可能性がある製品を水に浸さないでください。製品に強い力、衝撃、温度や湿度の変動を与えないでください。
- 内部コンポーネントを改造しないでください。
- 新しい電池と古い電池、または異なる種類の電池を混ぜて使用しないでください。
- アルカリ電池、標準電池または充電式電池を混ぜて当製品に使用しないでください。
- 当製品を長期間保管する場合は、電池を取り外してください。
- 当製品を未分別の一般廃棄物として廃棄しないでください。必ず適切に分別して廃棄してください。

保証

BALDRでは、材料および製造上の欠陥に対して、当製品に1年間の限定保証を提供いたします。保証サービスは、当社規定のサービスセンターでのみ実行可能です。要求に応じて購入証明書として当社または当社認定サービスセンターに提示する必要があります。

保証は、以下の特定の例外を除き、材料および製造上のすべての欠陥を対象としています：（1）事故、誤った使用、または設置による損傷（合理的に必要なメンテナンス不足を含む）（2）輸送中に発生した損傷（クレームは運送業者に提示する必要があります）（3）付属品または包装の損傷または劣化（4）取扱説明書に記載されている指示に従わなかったことによる起因する損傷。

当保証は、製品自体における実際の欠陥のみを対象としており、設置または固定設置からの取り外し、通常のセットアップまたは調整、販売例による不適当表示に基づくクレーム、または設置に関連した状況に起因するパフォーマンスの変動は対象外となります。

保証サービスを受けるためには、購入者はBALDRが指定するサービスセンターに連絡して、問題判別とサービス手順についてお問い合わせをさせていただきます。BALDR製品をお選びいただきありがとうございます。

BALDR
www.baldr.com
service@baldr.com